

**No. 23-15087**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

COALITION ON HOMELESSNESS; TORO CASTAÑO; SARAH CRONK;  
JOSHUA DONOHOE; MOLIQUE FRANK; DAVID MARTINEZ; TERESA  
SANDOVAL; and NATHANIEL VAUGHN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; SAN FRANCISCO POLICE  
DEPARTMENT; SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS;  
SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND  
SUPPORTIVE HOUSING; SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT; and  
SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR  
Before the Honorable Donna M. Ryu

---

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO MODIFY THE PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

---

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA  
Zal K. Shroff, MJP 804620  
131 Steuart Street, Ste. 400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 543-9444

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*Coalition on Homelessness, Toro Castaño, Sarah Cronk, Joshua Donohoe,  
Molique Frank, David Martinez, Teresa Sandoval, and Nathaniel Vaughn  
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA**

Elisa Della-Piana, SBN 226462  
Hadley Rood, SBN 348168  
131 Steuart Street, Ste. 400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 543-9444  
edellapiana@lccrsf.org  
hrood@lccrsf.org

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA**

John Thomas H. Do, SBN 285075  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 293-6333  
jdo@aclunc.org

**LATHAM & WATKINS LLP**

Alfred C. Pfeiffer, Jr., SBN 120965  
505 Montgomery Street, Ste 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 391-0600  
al.pfeiffer@lw.com

**LATHAM & WATKINS LLP**

Joseph H. Lee, SBN 248046  
650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
Telephone: (714) 540-1235  
joseph.lee@lw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Coalition on Homelessness, Toro Castaño, Sarah  
Cronk, Joshua Donohoe, Moliue Frank, David  
Martinez, Teresa Sandoval, and Nathaniel Vaughn*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION.....	3
A. The City’s Motion Misrepresents the Record .....	3
B. The District Court’s Tailored Preliminary Injunction.....	4
C. The City’s Improper Administrative Motion and Stay Request Before the District Court .....	4
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The City Fails to Make a Strong Showing of Success on Appeal .....	6
1. The Injunction is Narrowly Tailored to Adhere to This Court’s Holdings in <i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> . .....	6
2. The City Cannot Show Clear Error in the District Court’s Detailed Factual Findings. ....	9
3. The District Court Followed Ninth Circuit Precedent Rather Than Ordering the City to Follow Its Enforcement Bulletin.....	11
4. The City’s Arguments are Waived on Appeal.....	13
B. The City Fails to Establish Irreparable Injury and or that the Public Interest Favors a Stay .....	15
C. Unhoused Individuals Will be Subjected to Irreparable Harm if the Injunction is Modified or Stayed.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*A-1 Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Monterey*,  
90 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*Al Otro Lado v. Wolf*,  
952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer*,  
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 17, 18

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 12

*Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC*,  
583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 12

*Doe #1 v. Trump*,  
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 2, 15, 16

*In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.*,  
887 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 14

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 18

*Federal Trade Commission v. Qualcomm Inc.*,  
935 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 6, 9, 11

*Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix*,  
No. 22-cv-02041, 2022 WL 18213522 (D. Ariz. Dec. 16, 2022) ..... 8, 9

*Johnson v. City of Grants Pass*,  
50 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 7, 8, 9

*Jones v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), *vacated on other grounds*, 505 F.3d  
 1006 (9th Cir. 2007).....7

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....6, 19

*Lavan v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Lazar v. Kroncke*,  
 862 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2017) .....14

*Le Van Hung v. Schaaf*,  
 No. 19-cv-01436, 2019 WL 1779584 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2019) .....18

*Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,  
 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....2, 6, 15

*Lentini v. California Center for the Arts, Escondido*,  
 370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Lo v. County of Siskiyou*,  
 558 F. Supp. 3d 850 (E.D. Cal. 2021) .....16

*Martin v. City of Boise*,  
 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) .....7, 8

*McCormack v. Hiedeman*,  
 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....12

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) .....11, 18, 20

*Nader v. Brewer*,  
 386 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....5, 18

*Norsworthy v. Beard*,  
 No. 14-cv-00695, 2015 WL 1907518 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2015) .....19

<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>United Nurses Associations of California v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Warren v. City of Chico</i> , No. 21-cv-00640, 2021 WL 2894648 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2021) .....	7
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 18
